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ports, products, devices, vessel equipment, means of work, vehicles, business books , registers, 
documents, contracts, documents and other business documentation that provides insight into the 
operations of legal and natural persons regarding the application of this Act and regulations adopted 
on the basis thereof. 

The inspector and authorized persons are authorized in the supervision procedure to request and 
inspect documents based on which the identity of the person can be established (identity card, 
passport, etc.), and the person subject to supervision and the person found at the place of supervision 
are obliged to give him such a document for inspection. 

Pursuant to the Article 67 of the Marine Fisheries Act inspectors and authorized persons shall perform 
inspections without prior notice. Exceptionally, the inspector may inform the supervised entity about 
the beginning of the inspection if he considers that this will not reduce the effectiveness of the 
inspection. 

Finally, and according to the article 69 of the Marine Fisheries Act, in case they find that this Act or 
another regulation adopted based on it has been violated, the inspectors are authorized to: 

1. order the elimination of the identified deficiencies by a decision and set an appropriate deadline 
for their elimination 

2. prohibit the placing on the market or order the withdrawal from the market of fish and other 
marine organisms 

3. order a precautionary measure of temporary suspension of activities in accordance with a 
special regulation governing misdemeanours 

4. determine whether a natural or legal person partially or completely meets the conditions 
prescribed by this Act or regulations adopted on the basis thereof 

5. file a criminal complaint or indictment with the competent authority 

6. issue a misdemeanour warrants or mandatory misdemeanour warrant 

7. collect a fine at the place where the offense was committed. 

Pursuant to the Article 70 of the Marine Fisheries Act: The inspector and authorized persons may 
temporarily confiscate fishery products, fishing tools and equipment and other items for which an 
offense has been committed in accordance with the provisions governing the confiscation procedure. 

The inspector and authorized persons may put a seal on the catch, vessel, tools, equipment, facility and 
means of transport and / or container. 

All competent State Administration Bodies can issue misdemeanour warrant and start the procedure 
against the perpetrator.  

 

 

 

If different authorities/services are involved in the implementation of the IUU Regulation, please 
distinguish between: 

 the control of direct landings of third country fishing vessels;  
 validation of catch certificates upon exports;  
 checks and verifications of catch certificates for imports under direct landing; 
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checks and verifications of catch certificates for imports arriving by other means than fishing 
vessels (e.g. by containers, trucks); 

 validation and verifications of re-exports. 

In addition (if different authorities/services are involved), please explain and describe: 

a) vertical co-operation (between local/regional authorities and head-quarter); 

b) co-operation between different authorities and allocation of tasks for various authorities in the 
implementation of the IUU Regulation (Fisheries, Health, Customs, Coast Guard, Navy, etc.).

 

 

 

 

2.2. How many officials are involved in the implementation of the catch certification scheme? 

Please specify the number of officials expressed in Full Time Equivalent (FTE):  

 for checks and verifications in accordance with Articles 16 and 17; 
 for validation of catch certificates and re-export certificates in accordance with Articles 15.2 

and 21.3. 

For the checks and verifications of the catch certificates and Annex IV are responsible 14 officials. 
Among them there are five Single Liaison Officers on the central level (4 SLO in MA-DoF and 1 SLO 
in MFCA).  

In the Ministry of Finance Customs Administration there are 9 customs officers in 4 the Regional 
Customs Office (RCO) those who are competent for the checks and verifications of the catch 
certificates and Annex IV regarding IUU Regulation.  

Every catch certificate and every Annex IV processing statement were checked by authorized customs 
officers regarding IUU Regulation. It is very difficult to tell exact time spent on checking of CCs, 
since it is not the only job included in their tasks but for sure is one defined as the most important one.

 

2.3. Does your country have freezones/freeports4 in which activities relevant to 
importation/exportation/processing of fishery products are authorised?  

Yes    No 

Croatia does not issue any authorization for customs procedures 
(importation/exportation/processing) of fishery products in free zones/free ports. 

 
 

                                                           
4 https://ec.europa.eu/taxation_customs/business/customs-procedures/what-is-importation/free-zones_en 
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ed ports 
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transhipments in 
ports 

2 0

Number of 
inspections 

0      

% of inspections / 
transhipments 

0      

Number of 
infringements 

0      
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Please fill-in the table below (2021): 

Inspections of third country vessels in Member States ports (2021) 

Type of 
operation 

Vessels Figures (2021) 
Flag of the third country vessel(s)10 

Ex. 
NO 

FS1 FS2 FS3 FSx Total 

L
an

di
n

gs
 Non-EU 

vessels 
using MS 
designated 

ports 

Number of 
landings 

100      

Number of 
inspections 

10      

% of inspections / 
landings 

10%      

Number of 
infringements 

3     0 

T
ra

n
sh

ip
m

en
ts

 

Non-EU 
vessels 

using MS 
designated 

ports 

Number of 
transhipments in 
ports 

2     0 

Number of 
inspections 

2     0 

% of inspections / 
transhipments 

100%      

Number of 
infringements 

0      

 
3.4. From the figures above, in the cases where your country detected infringements concerning third 

infringement and the measures taken / sanction imposed (Article 11 of the IUU Regulation). 

Please fill-in the table below (2020): 

Flag of the 
third country 

vessel11 

Name of the third 
country fishing vessel 

Type of infringements Measures taken 

FS1    

FS2    

    

FSx    

 
Please fill-in the table below (2021): 
 
Flag of the 

third country 
vessel12 

Name of the third 
country fishing vessel 

Type of infringements Measures taken 

FS1    

                                                           
10 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
11 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
12 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
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FS2

    

FSx    

 

3.5. Please provide: 
- 

and 2021, respectively (by species and flag of the vessels); 
- 

or EU fishing receiving vessels) in your designated ports in 2020 and 2021, respectively (by 
species and flag of the vessels): 

Please fill-in the table below (landings): 
 

Landings in 2020 Landings in 2021 

Flag of the third 
country vessel13 

Landed quantities by 
species 

Flag of the third 
country vessel14 

Landed quantities by 
species 

FS1 Species 1: 

Species 2: 

Species x: 

FS1 Species 1: 

Species 2: 

Species x: 

FS2 Species 1: 

Species 2: 

Species x: 

FS2 Species 1: 

Species 2: 

Species x: 

    

FSx  FSx  

 

Please fill-in the table below (transhipments): 
 

Transhipments in 2020 Transhipments in 2021 

Flag of the third 
country vessel15 

Transhipped 
quantities by species 

Flag of the third 
country vessel16 

Transhipped 
quantities by species

FS1 Species 1: 

Species 2: 

Species x: 

FS1 Species 1: 

Species 2: 

Species x: 

FS2 Species 1: FS2 Species 1: 

                                                           
13 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
14 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
15 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
16 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
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Species 2:

Species x: 

Species 2:

Species x: 

    

FSx  FSx  

 

3.6. Has your country recorded any case of non-compliance by third country fishing vessels with the 
provisions of Articles 6 (prior notice) and 7 (authorisation) of the IUU Regulation? 

  Yes    No 

If yes, please detail the nature of the infringement and the measures taken / sanctions applied: 

In 2020: . 

In 2021:  

3.7. Since January 2020, has your country denied access to its ports to a fishing vessel for port services, 
landing or transhipment of fishery products based on the conditions of the IUU Regulation?  

  Yes    No 

If yes, please describe the case for each vessel concerned (please include the flag of the vessel and 
its name) and detail the reasons for the denial: 

In 2020: . 

In 2021:  

3.8. Do you have cases of third country fishing vessels landing in your ports with the landed products 
destined to another Member State? [Article 19.3 of the IUU Regulation] 

 Yes    No 

If yes, please indicate the number of landings meant for transit:  

In 2020: . 

In 2021:  

3.9. In order to identify the vessels to be subject to port inspection, do you use risk assessment criteria 
[cf. benchmarks for port inspections, Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No1010/2009]? 

  Yes    No 

 Not applicable (e.g. in the absence of landings/transhipments from third countries) 

If yes, please detail, in order to reach the objective of 5% of landing and transhipment operations as 
set in Article 9.1 of the IUU Regulation, which benchmarks you use and rank them: 
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Flag State (non-EU)20 2020 2021

TN 15 49 

VN 0 7 

Total 347 316 

 
4.2. From the number above, how many recognised RFMO catch certificates (Annex V to Commission 

Regulation 1010/2009) accompanied consignments destined to your country? Please detail per 
RFMO certificate and year. 

RFMO document 2020 2021 

ICCAT (electronic)-bluefin 
tuna catch document 

0 7 

Dissostichus spp. 
(CCAMLR)  

0 0 

CCSBT CDS 0 0 

Total 0 7 

 
4.3. How many catch certificates from EU Member States (including from your country) were presented 

to the authorities of your country from 1 January 2020 until 31 December 2021? 
 

Flag State (EU) 2020 2021 

FR 7 4 

HR 391 785 

IT 0 1 

ES 94 22 

GB 2 0 

Total 494 812 

 

4.4. From the number above, how many recognised RFMO catch certificates from EU Member States 
accompanied imports into your country? Please detail per RFMO certificate and year. 

RFMO document 2020 2021 

ICCAT (electronic)-bluefin 
tuna catch document 

0 0 

Dissostichus spp. 
(CCAMLR)  

0 0 

CCSBT CDS 0 0 

Total 0 0 

 
4.5. How many processing statements (Article 14.2) were submitted to the authorities of your country 

from 1 January 2020 until 31 December 2021? Please provide details per year and per processing 
country. 
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Processing non-EU 
State21 

2020 2021

AL 20 56 

BA 65 71 

EC 18 9 

CN 32 14 

MA 0 3 

PG 17 0 

XS 2 0 

TH 8 0 

TN 1 0 

TR 2 3 

Total 165 156 

 
4.6. Please indicate if you retain and record the information contained in processing statements referring 

to the corresponding catch certificates (quantity management): 

  Yes    No 

 Not applicable (e.g. in the absence of processing statements received from non-EU countries in 
2020-2021) 

4.7. Do you have cases where third country fishery products arriving to your country (entry point) were 
destined to another Member State? [Article 19.1 of the IUU Regulation] 

 Yes                                 No 

If yes, please indicate the number consignments meant for transit:  

 

In 2021:  

4.8. Has your country received requests to authorise APEOs22 in 2020-2021? 

  Yes    No 

If yes, how many requests has your country received and how many APEOs have been authorised?

........................................... 

4.9. Has your country adopted administrative rules referring to the management and control of APEOs 
in 2020-2021? 

  Yes    No 

 Not applicable (e.g. absence of APEO request) 

                                                           
21 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
22 Approved Economic Operators  IUU Regulation, Article 16 and Implementing Regulation (EC) 1010/2009, 
Chapter II 
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If yes, please detail: 

 

4.10. Has your country validated re-export certificates for products imported from 1 January 2020 
until 31 December 2021? 

  Yes    No 

If yes, how many re-export certificates? Please detail per year and, if possible, per destination 
country: 

Destination 
country (non-

EU)23 

2020 2021 

PE 0 1 

Total 0 1 

 
4.11. Does your country monitor if the catches for which your country has validated a re-export 

certificate actually leave the EU? 
 

  Yes    No 

  Not applicable (e.g. in the absence of validation of re-export certificates in 2020-2021) 

If yes, please detail: 

It can be monitored through the Customs IT system in the process of customs clearance procedure. 
IT tools are established as risk profiles (different criteria) to monitor the catch certificates in the 
importation or re-exportation in the process of customs clearance procedure by MFCA. The 
declarant (importer/exporter or forwarder agent) in the process of customs clearance procedure 
(import/export) have to fulfil TARIC code (C673) for catch certificate and his number or code for 
other species of fisheries products (e.g. ICCAT BCT/C047; ICCAT re-export C041 etc.) or that the 
declared goods are not concerned by IUU Regulation in box 44 of customs declarations. In this 
case is possible to monitor the status of catch certificate by MFCA. 

4.12. Has your country established any IT tools to monitor the catch certificates and processing 
statements accompanying imports?  

  Yes    No 

If yes, does it include a module for re-exportation of imported catches? 

  Yes    No 

Not applicable. In accordance with the provisions of the Customs Law, post audit controls are 
carried out of import goods. 

4.13. Does your country implement the provisions regarding transit under Article 19.2 at the point of 
entry or the place of destination? 

  At the point of entry   At the place of destination    Not implemented 

  

                                                           
23 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
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Flag 
States31 

No of assistance 
requests for 
verifications 

2020 

Justification No of assistance 
requests for 
verifications 

2021 

Justification 

MA 3 Art. 17.4 2 Art. 17.4 

NI 2 Art. 17.4 0  

RU 2 Art. 17.4 1 Art. 17.4 

US 1 Art. 17.4   

Total 13  5  

 

7.2. How many assistance requests for verification were not replied to by the other flag States' authorities 
within the deadline provided in Article 17.6 of the IUU Regulation? In these cases, do you send a 
reminder to the authorities of the country in question? Could you please specify when the assistance 
request, despite reminder(s), remained unanswered? What measures have you taken in that case (i.e. 
denial of importation) [Please provide separate data for 2020 and 2021] 

2020 0 

2021 0 

7.3. Was the quality of the answers provided overall sufficient to satisfy the assistance request? If no, 
please explain why the quality was not sufficient, and the measures you have taken in such case(s).

The answers were overall sufficient. 

7.4. Have you sent assistance requests to other countries than the flag State? If yes, please specify the 
number, the reasons and the countries concerned, and the quality of the feedback provided. 

We have sent verification request to Morocco because we had doubts on issued Moroccan 
Processing Statement. The answer was satisfactory. 

7.5. Have you been using IT systems developed by third countries allowing for a full or partial 
verification of catch certificates and how many verifications were made through these systems 
(approximately)?  

Depending on the third country from which the goods are imported. E.g. if the import is from USA 
then we use their database (NOAA).  
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Flag State of 
the vessel or 
nationality of 
the operator 
(EU and non-
EU)41 

Serious infringements 
detected in 2020: 

Serious infringements detected in 
2021: 

Number Nature Sanctions 
applied 

Number Nature Sanctions 
applied 

ITL 10 fishing 
license 

unknown 3 fishing 
license 

unknown 

SLO 332 fishing 
license 

unknown 187 fishing 
license 

unknown 

Total 342 190 

 

13.2. Has your country applied or adapted its levels of administrative sanctions in accordance with 
Article 44?  

  Yes    No 

If yes, please detail:   

The Marine Fisheries Act (further in text: the MFA), Official Gazette No. 62/17, 14/19 (Zakon o 
morskom ribarstvu) fully adopts the IUU Regulation, and according to Article 60 and 70 of the same 
act, if a violation is found the officers are authorized to: 

- order the elimination of the identified deficiencies by a decision and set an appropriate deadline for 
their elimination, 

 - prohibit the placing on the market or order the withdrawal from the market of fish and other marine 
organisms, 

 - order a precautionary measure of temporary suspension of activities in accordance with a special 
regulation governing misdemeanors,, 

- temporarily confiscate fishery products, fishing gear and equipment and other items with which the 
misdemeanor was committed, 

- put a seal on the catch, vessel, tools, equipment, facility and means of transport and / or container. 

Have you used criminal sanctions? If yes, please specify if in addition to or in replacement of 
administrative sanctions:  

Pursuant to the Article 77 of the MFA the following sanctions are prescribed:  

Pursuant to the Article 44 (1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 a fine in the amount of HRK 
15,000.00 to HRK 50,000.00 (app 2000 to 6500 EUR) shall be imposed on a legal entity for a 
misdemeanour if: 

1. falsifies or conceals marks, identity or registration in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the 
Article 3 (1) (f) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 

2. conceals, inadmissibly alters or destroys evidence related to the investigation in accordance with the 
Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (g) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 

3. retain on board, tranship or disembark fish below the measure in breach of the regulations in force, in 
accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) and (i) of Council Regulation (EC) No. 
1005/2008 

                                                           
41 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
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4. carries out fishing activities in the area of a regional fisheries management organization in a manner 
inconsistent with or in violation of the conservation and resource management measures adopted by that 
organization in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (k) of Council Regulation 
(EC) No 1005/2008 

5. fishes without a valid fishing privilege issued by the Republic of Croatia or the relevant coastal State 
in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (a) of Council Regulation (EC) No 
1005/2008 

6. carries out fishing activities without a permit or fishing license issued by the Republic of Croatia or 
the relevant coastal State in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (a) of Council 
Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 

7. carries out targeted fishing for livestock subject to a moratorium or prohibition of fishing in 
accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (d) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008

8. prevent officials from performing their duties in verifying compliance with applicable conservation 
and resource management measures or prevent observers from performing their duties in observing 
compliance with applicable Union rules in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (3). 
1. point (h) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 

9. tranship catches to fishing vessels found to be engaged in IUU fishing within the meaning of Council 
Regulation (EC) 1005/2008, in particular those included in the Union IUU vessel list or in the IUU 
vessel list of the Regional Fisheries Management Organization, participating in joint fishing operations 
with such vessels, assisting such vessels or supplying such vessels in accordance with the Article 42 (1) 
(a) and the Article 3 (1) (j) of Council Regulation (EC) No. 1005/2008 

10. uses a non-national fishing vessel and which is therefore, under international law, a non-national 
vessel in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (l) of Council Regulation) no. 
1005/2008 

For the misdemeanour referred to in this Article, the responsible person in the legal entity and the 
responsible person in conducting commercial fishing shall be fined from HRK 7,000.00 to HRK 
15,000.00 (app 900 to 2000 EUR). 

A fine of HRK 10,000.00 to 15,000.00 (app 1300 to 2000 EUR) for the misdemeanour referred to in 
this Article shall be imposed on a natural person who is a craftsman. 

A natural person shall be fined from HRK 10,000.00 to HRK 15,000.00 (app 1300 to 2000 EUR) for 
the misdemeanour referred to in this Article. 

Pursuant to the Article 78 of the MFA:  

(1) Pursuant to the Article 44 (1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 a fine in the amount of 
HRK 5,000.00 to 30,000.00 (app 650 to 4000 EUR) shall be imposed on a legal entity for a 
misdemeanour if: 

1. fails to comply with the obligation to record and transmit catch data and catch-related data, including 
data to be transmitted via satellite-based vessel monitoring system in accordance with the Article 42 (1) 
(a) and the Article 3 (1) point (b) of Council Regulation (EC) No. 1005/2008 

2. uses a prohibited fishing gear or gear which does not comply with the requirements laid down in 
Union legislation in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (e) of Council Regulation 
(EC) No 1005/2008 

3. fishes in a no-fishing area or during a no-quota period, without a quota or after a quota has been 
exhausted, or at illegal depths in accordance with the Article 42 (1) (a) and the Article 3 (1) (c) of 
Regulation Council (EC) No 1005/2008. 

For the misdemeanour referred to in this Article, the responsible person in the legal entity and the 
responsible person in conducting commercial fishing shall be fined from HRK 3000.00 to 10,000.00 
(app 400 to 1300 EUR). 

 A fine of HRK 2,000.00 to 4,000.00 (app 250 to 500 EUR) for the misdemeanour referred to in this 
Article shall be imposed on a natural person who is a craftsman. 
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A fine of HRK 2,000.00 to 4,000.00 (app 250 to 500 EUR) for the misdemeanour referred to in this 
Article shall be imposed on a natural person.

Pursuant to the Article 84 of the MFA: 

A fine in the amount of HRK 20,000.00 to HRK 50,000.00 (app 2500 to 6500 EUR) shall be imposed 
on a legal person for a misdemeanour if: 

3. access ports and conduct unloading or transhipment operations from third country fishing vessels in 
ports not authorized for such operations contrary to the Article 5 (2) of Council Regulation (EC) No 
1005/2008 

4. fails to comply with the Article 14 (1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 when importing 
fishery products. 1005/2008 

6. imports fishery products caught by IUU fishing vessels contrary to the Article 37 (9) of Council 
Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 

7. exports fishery products for processing with IUU fishing vessels contrary to the Article 37 (10) of 
Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 

8. imports into the territory of the Republic of Croatia fishery products caught by fishing vessels flying 
the flag of third countries which do not cooperate contrary to the Article 38 (1) of Council Regulation 
(EC) No 1005/2008 

For the misdemeanour referred to this Article, the responsible person in the legal entity and the 
responsible person in conducting commercial fishing shall be fined from HRK 5,000.00 to 40,000.00 
(app 650 to 5300 EUR). 

A fine of HRK 5,000.00 to 30,000.00 (app 650 to 4000 EUR) for the misdemeanour referred to in this 
Article shall be imposed on a natural person who is a craftsman. 

A natural person shall be fined from HRK 5,000.00 to HRK 30,000.00 (app 650 to 4000 EUR) for the 
misdemeanour referred to in this Article. 

Pursuant to the Article 33 of the Misdemeanour Act42 for misdemeanours for which a legally binding 
act of the European Union, such as IUU Regulation, determines the range of the fine or the general 
minimum or general maximum of the fine or the method of calculating the fine, pursuant to Croatian 
laws, such as the MFA, the perpetrator may be prescribed and imposed a fine in the amount calculated 
without the application of the amount limits prescribed in the Misdemeanour Act. 

 

13.3. Has your country issued sighting reports from 1 January 2020 until 31 December 2021? 

 Yes    No 

If yes, how many sighting reports were issued by your country from 1 January 2020 until 31 
December 2021? 

Flag State of the 
sighted vessel (EU 
and non-EU)43 

No of sighting reports issued 
in 2020 

No of sighting reports issued 
in 2021 

Country 1   

Country 2   

   

                                                           
42 https://www.zakon.hr/z/52/Prekr%C5%A1ajni-zakon  
43 ISO Alpha-2 country codes. 
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